

2022-1277

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

DAVID H. BEHRENS, ARLINE M. BEHRENS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

MARK W. HEINTZ, HELEN M. HEINTZ, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in No.
1:15-cv-00421-PEC, Honorable Patricia E. Campbell-Smith, Judge*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

THOMAS S. STEWART
ELIZABETH McCULLEY
REED RIPLEY
STEWART, WALD & McCULLEY, LLC
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
2100 Central Street, Suite 22
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
(816) 303-1500
stewart@swm.legal
mcculley@swm.legal
ripley@swm.legal

APRIL 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT5

I. THE DEEDS AT ISSUE ALL CONVEYED EASEMENTS, THE GRANTORS WOULD NEVER HAVE INTENDED TO GRANT PERMISSION FOR THE RAILROAD TO USE THE RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR A HIKING AND BIKING TRAIL, AND THE PURPOSE OF THE EASEMENTS WAS LIMITED TO RAILROAD PURPOSES AS A MATTER OF FACT AND A MATTER OF LAW..... 5

 A. The Deeds at Issue Conveyed Easements Despite the Government’s Protestations to the Contrary 5

 B. The Grantors in 1901 Did Not Intend to Grant Permission For the Railroad to Convert the Right-of-Way to a New Hiking and Biking Trail Easement..... 9

 C. The Scope of Each Easement Granted to the Railroad is Limited to Railroad Purposes as a Matter of Fact and as a Matter of Law..... 14

 D. A Hiking and Biking Trail is Not an “Accommodation” to the Railroad..... 19

II. THE CFC ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY NOT ALLOWING PLAINTIFFS TO BRIEF STATE LAW ABANDONMENT PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE NITU, WHICH IS AN ALTERNATIVE PATH TO LIABILITY, AFTER THE ISSUE HAD ALREADY BEEN FULLY BRIEFED AND THE CFC FAILED TO RULE 24

III. CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Ball v. Gross</i> , 565 S.W.2d 685 (Mo. App. 1978).....	12, 14-15, 23
<i>Barfield v. Show-Me-Power Elec. Coop.</i> , 852 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Behrens v. United States</i> , 154 Fed. Cl. 227 (Fed. Cl. 2021) (“ <i>Behrens III</i> ”).....	1
<i>Boyles v. Missouri Friends of Wabash Trace Nature Trail, Inc.</i> , 981 S.W.2d 644 (Mo. App. 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Weare</i> , 152 S.W.2d 649 (Mo. 1941).....	6, 7, 18, 19, 22
<i>Coates & Hopkins Realty Co. v. Kansas City Terminal Ry. Co.</i> , 43 S.W.2d 817 (Mo. 1937).....	23
<i>Dalton v. Johnson</i> , 320 S.W.2d 659 (Mo. 1959).....	26
<i>East Alabama Ry. Co. v. Doe</i> , 114 U.S. 340 (1885).....	12
<i>Ellamae Phillips v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Eureka Real Estate & Investment Co. v. S. Real Estate & Fin. Co.</i> , 200 S.W.2d 328 (Mo. 1947).....	19
<i>Farmers Drainage Dist. of Ray County v. Sinclair Ref. Co.</i> , 255 S.W.2d 745 (Mo. 1953).....	12
<i>Fuchs v. Reorganized School Dist. No. 2, Gasconade County</i> , 251 S.W.2d 677 (Mo. 1952).....	7, 8
<i>Glosemeyer v. United States</i> , 45 Fed. Cl. 771 (Fed. Cl. 2000).....	12, 14, 19, 26, 27

<i>G.M. Morris Boat Co. v. Bishop</i> , 631 S.W.2d 84 (Mo. App. 1982).....	22, 23
<i>Hatton v. Kansas City C&S Ry. Co.</i> , 162 S.W. 227 (Mo. 1913).....	26
<i>Hinshaw v. M-C-M Props., LLC</i> , 450 S.W.3d 823 (Mo. App. 2014).....	12, 14
<i>Illig v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 652 F.3d 971 (8th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Kansas City Area Transp. Auth. v. 4550 Main Assoc., Inc.</i> , 742 S.W.2d 182 (Mo. App. 1986).....	26
<i>Ladd v. United States</i> , 630 F.3d 1015 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Maasen v. Shaw</i> , 133 S.W.3d 514 (Mo. App. 2004).....	8, 19, 20
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Trust v. United States</i> 572 U.S. 93 (2014)	10
<i>Moore v. Missouri Friends of the Trace Nature Trail, Inc.</i> , 991 S.W.2d 681 (Mo. App. 1999).....	7, 19, 23, 26, 27
<i>Morpho Trust USA, LLC v. United States</i> , 132 Fed. Cl. 419 (Fed. Cl. 2017).....	25
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996) (“ <i>Preseault II</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quinn v. St. Louis-San Francisco Railway Co.</i> , 439 S.W.2d 533 (Mo. 1969).....	6
<i>Rombauer v. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co.</i> , 34 S.W.2d 155 (Mo. App. 1391).....	12, 14, 21

<i>Schuermann Enterprises, Inc. v. St. Louis County</i> , 436 S.W.2d 666 (Mo. 1969).....	26
<i>State Highway Comm’n v. Griffith</i> , 114 S.W.2d 976 (Mo. 1937).....	26
<i>St. Charles County v. Laclede Gas Co.</i> 356 S.W.3d 137 (Mo. 2011).....	12, 14, 20
<i>St. Louis I.M. & S. Ry. Co. v. Cape Girardeau Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 114 S.W. 586 (Mo. 1908).....	16, 19
<i>Sys. Fuels, Inc. v. United States</i> , 111 Fed. Cl. 381 (Fed. Cl. 2013).....	25
<i>Toews v. United States</i> , 376 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Trevarton v. South Dakota</i> , 817 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 2016).....	13

STATUTES

1853 Mo. Laws at 121-144	6
1889 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 2543	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 388.210(2) (2021).....	6, 22
<i>Restatement (Third of Property): Servitudes</i> § 2.2	11
<i>Restatement (Third of Property): Servitudes</i> § 1.1	14
